## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John H. Wiker	07/05/2011
Mohan K. Panicker	07/05/2011
Richard H. Van Camp	07/05/2011
Theodore James Chmiola	07/05/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Middleby Corporation
Street Address:	1400 Toastmaster Drive
City:	Elgin
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60120

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13179309	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)222-0818

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-222-0800

Email: chiipdocket@michaelbest.com
Correspondent Name: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP
Address Line 1: 180 N. Stetson Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 202170-9015-03

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew J. Paprocki

Total Attachments: 3

source=202170-9015-03 Assignment#page1.tif source=202170-9015-03 Assignment#page2.tif source=202170-9015-03 Assignment#page3.tif OP \$40.00 131

PATENT REEL: 026829 FRAME: 0035

### ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to our obligation to The Middleby Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware Corporation having its principal place of business at:

1400 Toastmaster Drive Elgin, Illinois 60120

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we:

John H. Wiker 3864 E. 2050th Rd. Serena, Illinois 60549

Mohan K. Panicker 8336 Alden Lane Darien, Illinois 60561

Richard H. Van Camp 2631 Sagamore Circle Aurora, Illinois 60503

Theodore James Chmiola 9802 Sage Hen Trail Roscoe, Illinois 61073

confirm our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest -

- (1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "CONVEYOR OVEN APPARATUS AND METHOD" for which we filed United States Patent Application No. 13/179309, (Atty. File No. 202170-9015-03) (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application");
- (2) in and to the U.S. utility patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, 35 U.S.C. §111(b) provisional, 35 U.S.C. §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said inventions, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on the U.S. utility patent application.

PATENT REEL: 026829 FRAME: 0036 We hereby authorize the assignee or attorney of record to insert in the appropriate place in this document the application number of our application after execution of this Assignment. We hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trade	marks of the United States is hereby authorized
and requested to issue said patent or patents to	Assignee.
7/5/1/	Cheff Alle
Date * /	John H. Wiker
State of <u>LCC/N / / 3</u>	
County of <u>COOK</u> )	
I do hereby certify that John H. Wiker, personally signed the foregoing instrument, appeared before instrument was signed and delivered as the free uses and purposes therein set forth.	e me this day and acknowledged that said and voluntary act of John H. Wiker, for the
Given under my hand and seal, this	day of <u>July</u> 20//
OFFICIAL SEAL CYNTHIA WHITTLES	Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS \$ TO AMPLICATION EXPIRES: 10/28/14	Notary Public
Karananananan S	
75/11	Marindas
Date	Mohan K. Panicker
State of	
County of COOK )	
I do hereby certify that Mohan K. Panicker, personsigned the foregoing instrument, appeared before instrument was signed and delivered as the free uses and purposes therein set forth.	e me this day and acknowledged that said and voluntary act of Mohan K. Panicker, for the
Given under my hand and seal, this	3 <sup>th</sup> S
and a second section of the section of the second section of the	Centhi White
OFFICIAL SEAL CYNTHIA WHITTLES	// Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/28/14	

2

7/5/11	Mike H. Un Comp
Date	Richard H. Van Camp
State of $\underline{LUM015}$	
) County of <u>COOK</u> )	
I do hereby certify that Richard H. Van Camp, pers who signed the foregoing instrument, appeared be instrument was signed and delivered as the free ar the uses and purposes therein set forth.	fore me this day and acknowledged that said nd voluntary act of Richard H. Van Camp, for
Given under my hand and seal, this _	<u> </u>
OFFICIAL SEAL	Centhia White
CYNTHIA WHITTLES  NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/28/14	Notary Public
7-5-20// Date	Theodore James Chmiola
State of <u>ILLINOIS</u> )	
County of <u>cook</u> )	
I do hereby certify that Theodore James Chmiola, person who signed the foregoing instrument, appe that said instrument was signed and delivered as t Chmiola, for the uses and purposes therein set for	ared before me this day and acknowledged he free and voluntary act of Theodore James
Given under my hand and seal, this _	5 TH day of JULY 20 //.
	Cynthis Whithen Notary Public
OFFICIAL SEAL CYNTHIA WHITTLES NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/28/14	// Notary Public